
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 1 July 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek Carnell (Chairman), Roger Clark, Richard Darby, 
Tim Gibson, Peter Macdonald, Lee McCall, Eddie Thomas, Mike Whiting and 
Tony Winckless (Vice-Chairman). 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public may follow the proceedings of this meeting 
live via a weblink which will be published on the Swale Borough Council 
website. 
 
Link to meeting:  to be added 
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting that:  
 
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and  
 
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.  
 
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency.  
  

2.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2021 (Minute 
Nos. 415 – 422) and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 11 March 2021 
(Minute Nos. 528 - 530) as correct records, and to accept the minutes of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on: 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 10am (02.06.21) Minute Nos. 26 - 29 
Licensing Sub-Committee 11.30am (02.06.21) Minute Nos. 30 - 33 
Licensing Sub-Committee 2pm (02.06.21) Minute Nos.34 - 37 
Licensing Sub-Committee 3.30pm (02.06.21) Minute Nos. 38 - 41 
  

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2317/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2021-Jan-2021%2019.00%20General%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3437/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2011-Mar-2021%2018.30%20General%20Licensing%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3545/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2002-Jun-2021%2010.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3546/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2002-Jun-2021%2011.30%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3547/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2002-Jun-2021%2014.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3548/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2002-Jun-2021%2015.30%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

Part B Reports for the General Licensing Committee to decide 
 

 

5.  Public Session 
 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the 
General Licensing Committee.  Requests to speak at the meeting must 
be registered by Democratic Services by 4.30pm on Friday 25 June 2021 
and must be related to an item on the Agenda.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to speak. 
  

 

6.  Review of Scrap Metal Policy 
 

5 - 30 

7.  Review of Sex Establishments Policy 
 

31 - 72 

 

Issued on Monday, 21 June 2021 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 1st July 2021 

Report Title Review of Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing Policy 

Cabinet Member Councillor Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for 
Community 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to consider the draft policy for consultation 
and advise on any relevant amendments 

2. Members to note the consultation process as outlined 
and to instruct officers to proceed with the same 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with information and guidance on a new draft 

Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing Policy which requires Members comments and 
approval prior to formal public consultation. 

  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 revised the regulatory regime for the scrap 

metal recycling and vehicle dismantling industries. 
 
2.2  The 2013 Act repealed the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and the Vehicle Crime 

Act 2001, replacing them with a more robust licensing regime that gives a local 
authority the powers to refuse the grant of a licence where the applicant is 
deemed unsuitable; and the powers to revoke a licence should a licence holder 
become unsuitable. 

2.3 The 2013 Act aims are to raise the standards across the scrap metal industry and 
to help achieve this, licensed operators have to keep detailed records of their 
transactions, and verify the identity of those selling scrap metal to them. 

2.4 In addition to replacing the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and the Vehicle and 
Crime Act 2001, the 2013 Act revised the definition of a ‘Scrap M
[...]
iewed. Swale first 
 adopted a policy on 12th July 2018 and therefore it now needs to be reviewed. 
 
3.6 As the policy is not a statutory requirement there is no need for it to be formally 

adopted by Council following consideration by General Licensing Committee. 
 
3.7 The draft Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing policy is attached as Appendix I. 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
1.1.1 The Council could choose not to have a policy on scrap metal dealers however to 

do so would be contrary to best practice and may lead to a lack of clarity on the 
application of the legislation. 

 
4.2  The Committee could consider not consulting on the proposed policy; however 

 this would not accord with good governance, giving interested parties an 

Page 6



 opportunity to consider the proposed policy and make any representations where 
 they consider that changes might be made before adoption. 

 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 A consultation period of 6 weeks is proposed to run between 5th July 2021 and 
 13th August 2021. Methods of consultation will be by advertising on the 
 Council’s website and in local newspapers and where appropriate by email and 
 post. The results of this will then be presented to the General Licensing 
 Committee with a view to being formally adopted. 
 
5.2. Consultees will be the following: 
 

• Ward Councillors 

• Parish and Town Councils 

• Kent Police 

• Kent Fire and Rescue 

• Kent Trading Standards 

• Child Protection Services 

• Interested Parties (local residents and businesses) 

• All existing licence holders 
 
5.3 All incoming responses will be entered onto a grid for consideration. The 
 Resilience and Licensing Manager together with licensing officers will conduct an 
 evaluation of each response and give a recommendation as to whether or not to 
 amend the policy statement. The grid and recommendations will be put before 
 General Licensing Committee on 9th September 2021 for consideration and 
 inclusion of any 
[...]
e to be 
proceeded against and punished accordingly. 

where the affairs of a body corporate are managed by its members, subsection (1) 

applies in relation to the acts and omissions of a member in connection with that 

management as if the member were a director of the body corporate. 

Levels of Fine: 

Level 1 - £200, Level 2 - £500, Level 3 - £1,000, Level 4 - £2,500, Level 5 - £5,000 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 1st July 2021 

Report Title Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex 
Establishments and Sexual Entertainments Venues 

Cabinet Member Councillor Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for 
Community 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager 

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to consider the draft policy for consultation 
and advise on any relevant amendments 

2. Members to note the consultation process as outlined 
and to instruct officers to proceed with the same 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with information and guidance on a new draft Sex 

Establishments and Sexual Entertainments policy which requires Members 
comments and approval prior to formal public consultation. 

  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The powers the Council has to regulate sex establishments are contained in 

Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  In 
order to use these powers a local authority has to adopt them through a 
prescribed process.  Swale formally adopted the provisions in January 1983. 

 
2.2 Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of sex 
 establishment called “sexual entertainment venues”.  In order to implement this 
 change a local authority has to adopt the legislation although it is not mandatory.  
 Swale chose to adop
[...]
tential licensees, businesses and residents alike.  The 
other benefit is to minimise the risk of judicial review of individual policies. 

 
3.5 As with the existing policy we propose setting no numerical limits for sexual 

entertainments venues within Swale.  Instead each application will be judged on 
its own merits but taking into account the various criteria laid out in the policy 
document.  In this way each application will be considered as to whether it is 
suitable given the nature of the particular locality in question. 

 
3.6 As the policy is not a statutory requirement there is no need for it to be formally 

adopted by Council following consideration by General Licensing Committee. 
 
3.7 The draft statement of licensing policy is attached as Appendix I. 
 

Page 32



 
 
 
4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1  The Council could choose not to have a Policy of Sex Establishments and Sexual 

 Entertainments Venues, however, to do so would be contrary to best practice 
 and may lead to a lack of clarity on the application of the legislation. 

 
4.2  The Committee could consider not consulting on the proposed policy; however 

 this would not accord with good governance, giving interested parties an 
 opportunity to consider the proposed policy and make any representations where 
 they consider that changes might be made before adoption. 

 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 A consultation period of 6 weeks is proposed to run between 5th July 2021 and 
 13th  August 2021. Methods of consultation will be by advertising on the 
 Council’s website and in local newspapers and where appropriate by email and 
 post. The results of this will then be presented to the General Licensing 
 Committee with a view to being formally adopted. 
 
5.2. Consultees will be the following: 
 

• Ward Councillors 

• Parish and Town Councils 

• Kent Police 

• Kent Fire and Rescue 

• Kent Trading Standards 

• Child Protection Services 

• Interested Parties (local r
[...]
ion D 
CCTV to be installed to a standard agreed by police to cover all public areas, including 
all access and egress points in accordance with CCTV Code of Practice.  Maintained 
and serviced on a regular basis and records to be kept.  The system to have 
incorporated recording facility and recordings to be stored for one calendar month. The 
CCTV system to be fully operational throughout the hours that the premises are open 
for licensable activity.  Access of the recordings to be made available at any reasonable 
time to police and local authority officers upon request.  Staff will be fully trained in the 
CCTV system and there will be at least one member of staff on duty during trading 
hours who is able to provide a recording of any incident in a format that can be taken 
away to be viewed. 
 
Entertainers/Performers 
 
Condition E 
Whilst dancers are performing there shall be a minimum distance of one metre between 
the dancer the seated customers and the dancers at any time except for the placing of 
money or tokens in a garter or in to the hands of the dancer at the beginning or 
conclusion of a performance. 
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	6 Review of Scrap Metal Policy
	Appendix I - Scrap Metal Policy v0.2

	7 Review of Sex Establishments Policy
	Appendix 1 Sex Establishments Policy v0.2




Minutes of the meeting


- 115 - 
  

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 1 July 2021 from 7.00 pm - 7.13 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Derek Carnell (Chairman), Richard Darby, 
Mike Dendor (Substitute for Councillor Mike Whiting), Simon Fowle (Substitute for 
Councillor Roger Clark), Tim Gibson, Peter Macdonald, Ben J Martin (Substitute for 
Councillor Eddie Thomas), Lee McCall and Tony Winckless (Vice-Chairman). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Della Fackrell, Robin Harris, Chris Hills, 
Charlotte Hudson and Kellie MacKenzie. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (REMOTELY):  Councillors Steve Davey and Richard 
Palmer. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Roger Clark, Eddie Thomas and Mike Whiting. 
 

127 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

128 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2021 (Minute Nos. 415 – 422) and 
the Extraordinary Meeting held on 11 March 2021 (Minute Nos. 528 – 530) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as correct records. 
 
The Minutes of the following Sub-Committees were accepted by the Chairman: 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 2 June 2021 (10 am) Minute Nos. 26 – 29 
Licensing Sub-Committee 2 June 2021 (11.30 am) Minute Nos. 30 - 33 
Licensing Sub-Committee 2 June 2021 (2 pm) Minute Nos. 34 - 37 
Licensing Sub-Committee 2 June 2021 (3.30 pm) Minute Nos. 38 - 41 
 

129 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

130 PUBLIC SESSION  
 
No one had registered to speak in the Public Session. 
 
 
 
 



General Licensing Committee 1 July 2021  

 

- 116 - 

131 REVIEW OF SCRAP METAL POLICY  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which provided information and 
guidance on a new draft Scrap Metal Dealers Licensing Policy which required 
Members’ comments and approval, prior to formal public consultation.  The 
Licensing Officer gave an overview of the report.  The results of the consultation 
would be reported back to the General Licensing Committee on 9 September 2021. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and make comments. 
 
A Member referred to paragraph 5.2 in the report, and suggested the Environment 
Agency be added to the list of consultees, and the Licensing Officer agreed to add 
them to the list. 
 
A Member stressed the need for the Council to run a ‘tight ship’ in respect of a 
scrap metal policy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the draft policy for consultation and Members’ amendments be 
noted. 
(2) That the consultation process as outlined be noted and officers be 
instructed to proceed with the same. 
 

132 REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS POLICY  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report which set out information and guidance 
on a new draft Sex Establishments and Sexual Entertainments policy, which 
required comments and approval from Members, prior to formal public consultation.  
The Licensing Officer gave an overview of the report.  The results of the 
consultation would be reported back to the General Licensing Committee on 9 
September 2021. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and make comments. 
 
A  Member referred to paragraph 2.3 in the report and said that he understood the 
sex establishment noted in the report was being sold as a going concern, and 
asked whether the establishment was actually closed?  The Licensing Officer 
explained that the annual fee on the premises had not been paid, and so the 
licence was now in abeyance until it was repaid by any future licence holder, and 
then the licence would continue. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the draft policy for consultation and any amendments be noted. 
(2) That the consultation process be noted and officers proceed with the 
same. 
 

 
 

Chairman 



General Licensing Committee 1 July 2021  

 

- 117 - 

 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


